# OP \$40.00 3652781

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM480556

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RESCUE REEL LLC		05/03/2018	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	KEVIN R STONE
Street Address:	C/O THE STONE CLINIC, 3727 BUCHANAN ST, 3RD FLOOR
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94123
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3652781	RESCUE REEL

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175041020

Email: MGLAPPIN@ALUM.MIT.EDU

Correspondent Name: Mark G Lappin

Address Line 1: PO Box 337, 25 Colpitts Rd

Address Line 4: Weston, MASSACHUSETTS 02493-1760

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK G LAPPIN
SIGNATURE:	/mgl/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=STLL-0000 2018-05-03 Assignment of TM RESCUE REEL#page1.tif source=STLL-0000 2018-05-03 Assignment of TM RESCUE REEL#page2.tif source=STLL-0000 2018-05-03 Assignment of TM RESCUE REEL#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006405 FRAME: 0560

900457028

## **Trademark Purchase and Assignment Agreement**

This Trademark Purchase and Assignment Agreement (the "Agreement") is made as of May 3, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), between Rescue Reel LLC (the "Assignor"), a California limited liability company having a principal place of business at c/o The Stone Clinic, 3727 Buchanan Street, San Francisco California 94123, and Kevin R. Stone (the "Assignee"), an individual residing in California, and having a mailing address at The Stone Clinic, 3727 Buchanan Street, San Francisco California 94123.

The Assignor is the registered owner of a trademark RESCUE REEL (the "Mark") that is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, under Registration No. 3,652,781 (copy attached as Exhibit A), having a date of registration July 7, 2009.

The Assignee wishes to acquire the Assignor's rights in the Mark.

The Assignee has, on even date herewith, paid to the Assignor ONE US DOLLAR (\$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, for all of Assignor's right title and interest of whatever kind in the Mark, as further described below as conveyed, transfered, and assigned.

In exchange, the Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in the Mark, together with

- 1) the goodwill of the business relating to the products and services on which the mark is used and for which it is are registered,
- 2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the mark, including without limitation, damages, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the marks, and
- 3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement or misappropriations of the mark.

The Assignor further covenants that it will take all actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in the Assignee full right, title, and interest in the Mark and its related property.

In witness whereof, the Assignor has duly executed under seal and delivered this Assignment, as of the day and year first above written.

Rescue Reel LLE, ASSIGNOR	Kevin R. Stone, ASSIGNEE
By: Mudallan	
Title: Member	

STLL-0112 2018-05-01 Assignment of TM RESCUE REEL

# **EXHIBIT A**

STLL-0112 2018-05-01 Assignment of TM RESCUE REEL

TRADEMARK REEL: 006405 FRAME: 0562 Int. CL: 9

Prior U.S. Cls.: 21, 23, 26, 36, and 38

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Reg. No. 3,652,781 Registered July 7, 2009

#### TRADEMARK SUPPLEMENTAL REGISTER

# **RESCUE REEL**

STONES THROW, LLC (CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY) 3727 BUCHANAN STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94123

FOR: SAFETY BOUIPMENT, NAMELY, PERSONAL EMERGENCY ESCAPE DEVICE COMPRISING A CABLE AND REEL, IN CLASS 9 (U.S. CLS. 21, 23, 26, 36 AND 38).

FIRST USE 5-10-2009; IN COMMERCE 5-10-2009.

THE MARK CONSISTS OF STANDARD CHARACTERS WITHOUT CLAIM TO ANY PARTICULAR FONT, STYLE, SIZE, OR COLOR.

NO CLAIM IS MADE TO THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE "REEL", APART FROM THE MARK AS SHOWN.

SER. NO. 77-231,616, FILED P.R. 7-17-2007; AM. S.R. 5-29-2009.

PAUL F. GAST, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006405 FRAME: 0563

**RECORDED: 07/03/2018**